Control of the Control of Control

2011 MAR 23 PM 8: 42

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE VIRGINIA EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2011

## ENROLLED

# Senate Bill No. 619

(By Senators Prezioso, D. Facemire, Unger, Plymale, McCabe, Laird, Wells, Green, Chafin, Yost, Edgell, Helmick, Stollings, Miller, Hall and Boley)

[Passed March 12, 2011; in effect from passage.]

58619



#### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 619

(By Senators Prezioso, D. Facemire, Unger, Plymale, McCabe, Laird, Wells, Green, Chafin, Yost, Edgell, Helmick, Stollings, Miller, Hall and Boley)

[Passed March 12, 2011; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - West Virginia Division of Corrections - Parolee Supervision Fees, fund 6362, fiscal year 2011, organization 0608, to the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - West Virginia State Police - Motor Vehicle Inspection Fund, fund 6501, fiscal year 2011, organization 0612, to the Department of Revenue - Office of the Secretary - State Debt Reduction Fund, fund 7007, fiscal year 2011, organization 0701, and to the Department of Transportation - Public Port Authority - Special Railroad and Intermodal Enhancement Fund, fund 8254, fiscal year 2011, organization 0806, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - West Virginia Division of Corrections - Parolee Supervision Fees, fund 6362, fiscal year 2011, organization 0608, in the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - West Virginia State Police - Motor Vehicle Inspection Fund, fund

6501, fiscal year 2011, organization 0612, in the Department of Revenue - Office of the Secretary - State Debt Reduction Fund, fund 7007, fiscal year 2011, organization 0701, and in the Department of Transportation - Public Port Authority - Special Railroad and Intermodal Enhancement Fund, fund 8254, fiscal year 2011, organization 0806, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011 which is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 6362, fiscal year 2011, organization 0608, be supplemented and amended by increasing existing items of appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II $-$ APPROPRIATIONS.				
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from Other Funds.				
3 4	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY				
5	188-West Virginia Division of Corrections -				
6	Parolee Supervision Fees				
7	(WV Code Chapter 62)				
8	Fund <u>6362</u> FY <u>2011</u> Org <u>0608</u>				
9 10	Act- Other ivity Funds				
11 12 13 14	1       Personal Services       001       \$ 100,000         2       Annual Increment       004       5,000         3       Employee Benefits       010       40,000         4       Unclassified       099       112,195				
15 16 17	June 30, 2011, to fund 6501, fiscal year 2011, organization				

18 existing item of appropriation as follows:

19	TITLE II — APPROPRIAT	rions	3.		
20	Sec. 3. Appropriations from O	ther F	und	s.	
21 22	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND PUBLIC SAFE		AIR	ES	
23	189-West Virginia State Police -				
24	Motor Vehicle Inspection Fund				
25	(WV Code Chapter 17	(C)			
26	Fund <u>6501</u> FY <u>2011</u> Org	0612			
27 28		Act- ivity		Other Funds	
29	4 Unclassified	099	\$	50,000	
30 31 32 33	And, That the total appropriation for t June 30, 2011, to fund 7007, fiscal year 0701, be supplemented and amended existing item of appropriation as follow	r 2011 l by	, or	ganization	
34	TITLE II — APPROPRIAT	TIONS	3.		
35	Sec. 3. Appropriations from O	ther F	und	S.	
36	DEPARTMENT OF REVI	ENUE	2		
37	7 202-Office of the Secretary -				
38	State Debt Reduction Fund				
39	(WV Code Chapter 29)				
40	Fund <u>7007</u> FY <u>2011</u> Org	<u>0701</u>			
41 42		Act- ivity		Other Funds	
43	1 Unclassified - Total - Transfer	402	\$	8,934,000	
44 45	And, That the total appropriation for to June 30, 2011, to fund 8254, fiscal year		-	_	

46 47	0806, be supplemented and amended existing item of appropriation as follows	•	inc	reasing	an
48	TITLE II — APPROPRIAT	rion	S.		
49	Sec. 3. Appropriations from O	ther I	Tund	ls.	
50	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO	ORTA	TIO	N	
51	227-Public Port Author	rity -			
52	2 Special Railroad and Intermodal Enhancement Fund				
53	(WV Code Chapter 17)				
54	Fund <u>8254</u> FY <u>2011</u> Org <u>0806</u>				
55 56		Act- ivity		Other Funds	-
57	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	1,826,	500
58 59 60 61 62	supplement and amend by increasing, decreasing and adding to existing items of appropriation in the aforesaid account for the designated spending units for expenditure during				ing nts

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
The IA Mulh
Chairman Sendte Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
Dasill Efforms  Clerk of the Senate
Sugge 2. Say
Agting Prysiq on to of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within wappened this the 230
Day of
Tout Ray bouldi
Governor

# PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 2 2011

Time 3:45 m